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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 06/18/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The Complainant alleged that Police attended his residence in response to a domestic complaint and, during the interaction, unlawfully entered his garage without consent, threatened him with arrest for obstruction, and refused to leave despite repeated requests. He further alleged that Police actions amounted to psychological detention and violated his Section 7, 8, 9, and 10 Charter rights. Additionally, the Complainant alleged that Police escalated the situation unnecessarily, acted in bad faith, and caused emotional distress.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Section 6 - Charter of Rights-Breach 
Section 8 - Public-Unlawful Detention 
Section 10 - Public-Undermine Public Trust 
Section 12 - Public-Uncivil 



	Decision and Reasons: Police responded to a report of a possible domestic disturbance. The Complainant alleged that the Respondent Officer entered his garage without consent, threatened arrest, refused to leave, and psychologically detained him, resulting in several Charter breaches and conduct violations.

The investigation reviewed the Complainant’s statement and video, the Respondent Officer’s notes and Duty Report, the witness officer’s statement, and the related police occurrence. The available video and witness evidence showed that the Complainant was immediately confrontational and attempted to close the garage door while officers were trying to confirm the safety of another person. The Respondent Officer briefly stood in the doorway to maintain contact and ensure the welfare check could be completed.

There was no evidence of a search, seizure, detention, or any direction that restricted the Complainant’s movements. He remained free to go inside, was not arrested, and was not subjected to any physical or psychological detention within the meaning of the Charter. The witness officer and video evidence described the Respondent Officer’s demeanour as professional and focused on safety.

The evidence did not support the allegations of unlawful entry, Charter breaches, abusive conduct, or actions undermining public trust. The Respondent Officer acted within lawful authority, in accordance with policy, and in response to a reported risk of harm.

All allegations were unsubstantiated.



